
1. HOW TO ATTEND

1. In Person: 320 N Main St. Falls City, OR 97344

2. Call-in: a. 1 669 444 9171 b. Meeting ID: 815 9516 2235 c. Passcode: 327498
You will be muted but may “raise your hand” to indicate you wish to comment.

3. Web Application: Zoom Webinar 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81595162235?pwd=JVxLU6f4w5zYO8av4kuYjIc8ABED0x.1
Passcode: 327498
You will be muted but may “raise your hand” to indicate you wish to comment during Public
Comments.

4. Write-In: Using regular mail or email. a. info@fallscityoregon.gov; 299 Mill St. Falls City, OR
97344

The City of Falls City does not discriminate in providing access to its programs, services, and
activities on the basis of race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, political affiliation, sex, age,
marital status, physical or mental disability, or any other inappropriate reason prohibited by law or
policy of the state or federal government. Should a person need special accommodations or
interpretation services, contact the City at 503.787.3631 at least one working day prior to the need
for services and every reasonable effort to accommodate the need will be made.

2. CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
Mayor TJ Bailey, Council President Houghtaling, Councilor Nick Backus, Councilor Tony Meier,
Councilor Tia Scruton, Councilor Dennis Sickles, Councilor Lori Jean Sickles

3. BUDGET PUBLIC HEARINGS
4. RESOULTIONS

a. Resolution 04-2025: Supplemental Budget Approval
b. Resolution 05-2025: Budget Approval

5. ADJOURN
Posted at City Hall, Community Center, Falls City Website

Contact: Jeremy Teal, City Recorder (jteal@fallscityoregon.gov 503-787-3631) | Agenda published on 06/26/2025 at
11:38 AM

Special City Council Meeting
Monday, June 30, 2025 at 6:30 pm

Page 1Page 1Page 1Page 1Page 1Page 1Page 1Page 1Page 1Page 1



AGENDA REPORT 

TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

FROM:  AJ FOSCOLI, CITY MANAGER 

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 04-2025, FY 24-25 SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET 2 
DATE:  JUNE 30, 2025 

  

SUMMARY 
A budget amendment request to adjust budget for FY 24-25.   

BACKGROUND 
Oregon Local Budget Law requires that a city budget be balanced, and that the agency will not 
spend more than budgeted. The law does allow provisions for adjustments for unforeseen 
revenues, or expenditures that would not have been known were needed at the time of the 
preparation of the budget. 
 
This supplemental budget does not change any fund’s overall expenditures by 10% or more.  
 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION 
N/A 
 
ALTERNATIVES/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS      
None.    
 
STAFF RECCOMENDATION  
Staff recommends the City Council approve the resolution allowing the adjustment and making 
appropriations.  

PROPOSED MOTION  
I move that the Falls City Council adopt Resolution 04-2025, FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET 2 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 04-2025, FY24-25 Supplemental Budget No. 2 
Exhibit A, Supplemental Budget No. 2 

Page 2Page 2Page 2Page 2Page 2Page 2Page 2Page 2Page 2



Resolution 04-2025 FY 2024-25 Supplemental Budget No. 2    

RESOLUTION 04-2025 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF FALLS CITY, OREGON AUTHORIZING 
APPROPRIATIONS AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 BUDGET (SUPPLEMENTAL 
BUDGET NO. 2) 

 
Findings: 

1. A Supplemental Budget is the appropriate mechanism to recognize 
sources of revenue that were unknown at the beginning of the 
fiscal year. 

 
2. This Supplemental Budget makes adjustments to the net working 

capital of each fund to align the budget with the audit.  
 
3. The Supplemental Budget makes adjustments allowing the budget 

to reflect actual net working capital figures, staffing expenses, 
grants, and changes in service contracts. 

 
4. The Supplemental Budget public hearing was advertised (June 18, 

2025) and occurred on June 30, 2025.  
 

NOW THEREFORE,  
 
THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FALLS CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. The City Council adopts Supplemental Budget 2 dated June 30, 2025 on file 
in the City located at City Hall 299 Mill Street, Falls City Oregon 97344. 
 
Section 2. Appropriations are amended as outlined in Exhibit “A” and funds transferred 
as indicated. 
 
Section 3. This Resolution was duly PASSED and ADOPTED by the Falls City Council and 
takes effect June 30, 2025. 
 
Approved: 
 
 ______________    ______________________________ 
 Date      TJ Bailey, Mayor 
 
 Attest: 

______________    ______________________________ 
 Date      Jeremy Teal, City Recorder  
        

Page 3Page 3Page 3Page 3Page 3Page 3Page 3Page 3



Fund
Account

O
riginal Budget

Increase
D

ecrease
Revised Budget

Revenues
Fire D

eploym
ent 

-
$                         

25,907.70
$         

-
$                    

25,907.70
$              

Requirem
ents

Fire D
eploym

ent 
-

$                         
25,907.70

$         
25,907.70

$              

Revenues
M

iscellaneous Revenue
1,000.00

$               
4,477.50

$            
5,477.50

$                 

Requirem
ents

M
iscellaneous Revenue

1,000.00
$               

4,477.50
$            

-
$                    

5,477.50
$                 

Revenues
State M

arijuana Prevention
1,400.00

$               
-

$                      
148.28

$             
1,251.72

$                 

Requirem
ents

State M
arijuana Prevention

1,400.00
$               

-
$                      

148.28
$             

1,251.72
$                 

Revenues
Property Tax (Previous  Years)

1,000.00
$               

-
$                      

1,000.00
$          

-
$                           

Requirem
ents

Property Tax (Previous  Years)
1,000.00

$               
-

$                      
1,000.00

$          
-

$                           

Revenues
State Liquor Tax

20,000.00
$            

-
$                      

4,883.68
$          

15,116.32
$              

Requirem
ents

State Liquor Tax
20,000.00

$            
-

$                      
4,883.68

$          
15,116.32

$              

Revenues
State Cigarette Tax

750.00
$                  

-
$                      

187.54
$             

562.46
$                    

Requirem
ents

State Cigarette Tax
750.00

$                  
-

$                      
187.54

$             
562.46

$                    

Revenues
LG

IP Interest
45,000.00

$            
16,562.22

$         
-

$                    
61,562.22

$              

Requirem
ents

LG
IP Interest

45,000.00
$            

16,562.22
$         

-
$                    

61,562.22
$              

Revenues
Land U

se/Perm
it Fees

2,000.00
$               

600.00
$               

-
$                    

2,600.00
$                 

Requirem
ents

Land U
se/Perm

it Fees
2,000.00

$               
600.00

$               
-

$                    
2,600.00

$                 

Revenues
Recreation &

 Rental Fees
2,500.00

$               
-

$                      
985.00

$             
1,515.00

$                 

Requirem
ents

Recreation &
 Rental Fees

2,500.00
$               

-
$                      

985.00
$             

1,515.00
$                 

Revenues
Code Service Fines

100.00
$                  

-
$                      

100.00
$             

-
$                           

Requirem
ents

Code Service Fines
100.00

$                  
-

$                      
100.00

$             
-

$                           

Revenues
Lien Search Fee

500.00
$                  

585.00
$               

-
$                    

1,085.00
$                 

Requirem
ents

Lien Search Fee
500.00

$                  
585.00

$               
-

$                    
1,085.00

$                 

Revenues
Pacific Pow

er
45,000.00

$            
9,410.86

$            
-

$                    
54,410.86

$              

Requirem
ents

Pacific Pow
er

45,000.00
$            

9,410.86
$            

-
$                    

54,410.86
$              

Revenues
M

IN
ET/W

VF
1,000.00

$               
-

$                      
710.13

$             
289.87

$                    

4. G
eneral Fund: 01

2. G
eneral Fund: 01

3. G
eneral Fund: 01

4. G
eneral Fund: 01

5. G
eneral Fund: 01

5. G
eneral Fund: 01

6. G
eneral Fund: 01

6. G
eneral Fund: 01

7. G
eneral Fund: 01

7. G
eneral Fund: 01

3. G
eneral Fund: 01

Falls City 2024-2025 Bugdet Adjustm
ent 2

Resolution 04-2025

1. G
eneral Fund: 01

2. G
eneral Fund: 01

1. G
eneral Fund: 1.07 Fire

1. Fire D
eploym

ent Reim
bursem

ent

2. Cem
etery Plot increases, Fence repaim

ent

3. Less Tax Revenue

11. G
eneral Fund: 01

13. G
eneral Fund: 01

4. Less Tax Revenue

5. Less Tax Revenue

6. Less Tax Revenue

7. Increased Interest Revenue

11. G
eneral Fund: 01

8. G
eneral Fund: 01

9. G
eneral Fund: 01

9. G
eneral Fund: 01

9. Decreased Rental Revenue

10. G
eneral Fund: 01

10. G
eneral Fund: 01

12. G
eneral Fund: 01

12. H
igher Pow

er Franchise Fee Revenue 

8. G
eneral Fund: 01

8. Increased Perm
it Activity

11. Increased Lien Search Activity

12. G
eneral Fund: 01

10. M
unicipal Court is still not set up

P
age 4

P
age 4

P
age 4

P
age 4

P
age 4

P
age 4

P
age 4



Requirem
ents

M
IN

ET/W
VF

1,000.00
$               

-
$                      

710.13
$             

289.87
$                    

Revenues
Republic Services

4,500.00
$               

1,508.25
$            

-
$                    

6,008.25
$                 

Requirem
ents

Republic Services
4,500.00

$               
1,508.25

$            
-

$                    
6,008.25

$                 

Revenues
CenturyLink

1,000.00
$               

-
$                      

351.93
$             

648.07
$                    

Requirem
ents

CenturyLink
1,000.00

$               
-

$                      
351.93

$             
648.07

$                    

Revenues
23 CDBG

 H
ousing G

rant (Polk CDC)
400,000.00

$          
-

$                      
148,550.00

$     
251,450.00

$            

Requirem
ents

23 CDBG
 H

ousing G
rant (Polk CD

C)
400,000.00

$          
-

$                      
148,550.00

$     
251,450.00

$            

Revenues
CO

VID CARES
69,000.00

$            
-

$                      
64,584.75

$        
4,415.25

$                 

Requirem
ents

CO
VID

 CARES
69,000.00

$            
-

$                      
64,584.75

$        
4,415.25

$                 

Requirem
ents

U
niform

s
500.00

$                  
-

$                      
399.43

$             
100.57

$                    

Requirem
ents

O
perational Expenses

17,050.00
$            

-
$                      

2,930.09
$          

14,119.91
$              

Requirem
ents

Professional Services
92,750.00

$            
-

$                      
22,637.01

$        
70,112.99

$              

Requirem
ents

Facilities  O
 &

 M
7,000.00

$               
1,274.75

$            
-

$                    
8,274.75

$                 

Requirem
ents

Travel/Training/D
ues

14,500.00
$            

-
$                      

1,597.62
$          

12,902.38
$              

Requirem
ents

Total U
tilities

24,000.00
$            

9,015.08
$            

-
$                    

33,015.08
$              

Requirem
ents

Council Projects
1,000.00

$               
-

$                      
1,000.00

$          
-

$                           

Requirem
ents

FEM
A Ice Storm

93,559.03
$            

-
$                      

37,400.61
$        

56,198.42
$              

Requirem
ents

24-25 H
LC G

rant
-

$                         
16,300.00

$         
-

$                    
16,300.00

$              

Requirem
ents

790I1 Land Principal
2,100.00

$               
-

$                      
2,100.00

$          
-

$                           

Requirem
ents

790I1 Land Interest
400.00

$                  
-

$                      
400.00

$             
-

$                           

Requirem
ents

W
orker's Com

p
1,400.00

$               
-

$                      
691.51

$             
708.49

$                    

Requirem
ents

Total Expenses
717,500.00

$          
-

$                      
178,777.84

$     
538,722.16

$            

Requirem
ents

Total Expenses
4,300.00

$               
-

$                      
1,083.29

$          
3,216.71

$                 

Requirem
ents

Total Expenses
15,000.00

$            
20,227.95

$         
-

$                    
35,227.95

$              

Requirem
ents

Total Expenses
56,400.00

$            
-

$                      
15,098.10

$        
41,301.90

$              

Requirem
ents

Total Expenses
80,000.00

$            
41,289.83

$         
121,289.83

$            

16. G
eneral Fund: 01

14. G
eneral Fund: 01

14. H
igher G

arbage Franchise Fee Revenue 

15. G
eneral Fund: 01

15. G
eneral Fund: 01

15. Low
er Telecom

 Franchise Fee Revenue 

13. Low
er Telecom

 Franchise Fee Revenue 

14. G
eneral Fund: 01

13. G
eneral Fund: 01

17. G
eneral Fund: 01

17. G
eneral Fund: 01

17. Final CO
VID CARES Revenue (fully expended)

16. G
eneral Fund: 01

16. U
nused H

ousing Funding (passthrough) Revenue 

19. Low
er Expenditure 

20. G
eneral Fund: 01

20. Low
er Expenditure 

21. G
eneral Fund: 01

18. G
eneral Fund: 01

18. Low
er Expenditure 

19. G
eneral Fund: 01

23. Increased Expenditure from
 higher utility rates

24. G
eneral Fund: 01

24. Low
er Expenditure 

26. G
eneral Fund: 01

21. Increased Expenditure 
22. G

eneral Fund: 01
22. Low

er Expenditure 
23. G

eneral Fund: 01

29. Low
er Expenditure 

25. G
eneral Fund: 01

25. FEM
A Ice Storm

 Reim
bursem

ent Expenditures

30. G
eneral Fund:Adm

in

26. H
LC Expenditures (w

aiting for reim
bursem

ent)

28. G
eneral Fund: 01

28. Loan forgiven by Polk CDC (no additional expenditure)
29. G

eneral Fund: 01

27. Loan forgiven by Polk CDC (no additional expenditure)
27. G

eneral Fund: 01

34. Increased expenditures covered by Fire D
eploym

ent, W
ildfire 

32. H
LC Expenditures m

ake up 80%
 of increased expenditures 

33. G
eneral Fund:Code Services/M

unicipal Court
33. D

ecreased expenditures in advance of setting up M
unicipal 

34. G
eneral Fund:Fire

30. CD
BG

 H
ousing G

rant not fully expended (83%
 of revision)

31. G
eneral Fund:City Council

31. Low
er Expenditure 

32. G
eneral Fund:Parks

P
age 5

P
age 5

P
age 5

P
age 5

P
age 5

P
age 5

P
age 5



Fund
Account

O
riginal Budget

Increase
D

ecrease
Revised Budget

Revenues
SCAG

 G
rant

250,000.00
$         

-
$                    

250,000.00
$      

-
$                         

Requirem
ents

SCAG
 G

rant
250,000.00

$         
-

$                    
250,000.00

$      
-

$                         

Revenues
Safe Routes To Schools

420,000.00
$         

-
$                    

385,854.00
$      

34,146.00
$             

Requirem
ents

Safe Routes To Schools
420,000.00

$         
-

$                    
409,988.71

$      
1,011.29

$                

Requirem
ents

O
perational Expenses

13,500.00
$           

-
$                    

6,567.69
$           

6,932.31
$                

Requirem
ents

Professional Services
5,000.00

$              
-

$                    
517.77

$              
4,482.23

$                

Requirem
ents

Equipm
ent O

 &
 M

8,000.00
$              

-
$                    

1,463.99
$           

6,536.01
$                

Requirem
ents

Insurance
4,000.00

$              
566.89

$              
-

$                    
4,566.89

$                

Requirem
ents

Total U
tilities

5,000.00
$              

1,786.28
$           

-
$                    

6,786.28
$                

Requirem
ents

Total Personnel Services
17,000.00

$           
-

$                    
3,461.27

$           
13,538.73

$             

2. Street Fund: 11

2. Street Fund: 11

Falls City 2024-2025 Bugdet Adjustm
ent 2

Resolution 04-2025

1. Street Fund: 11

1. Street Fund: 11
1. Street Project construction has not started yet

2. Street Project construction has not started yet 
(discrepancy w

ith Revenue due to pending 
reim

bursem
ent)

3. Street Fund: 11
3. Low

er Expenditure 
4. Street Fund: 11

4. Low
er Expenditure 

5. Street Fund: 11
5. Low

er Expenditure 
6. Street Fund: 11

8. Low
er Expenditures due to reduced project w

ork

6. Increased Insurance Rates
7. Street Fund: 11

7. Increased Expenditure from
 higher utility rates

8. Street Fund: 11

P
age 6

P
age 6

P
age 6

P
age 6

P
age 6

P
age 6



Fund
Account

O
riginal Budget

Increase
D

ecrease
Revised Budget

Revenues
Sew

er U
se

130,000.00
$         

13,758.93
$         

-
$                    

143,758.93
$           

Requirem
ents

Sew
er U

se
130,000.00

$         
13,758.93

$         
-

$                    
143,758.93

$           

Revenues
Sew

er Connections
-

$                       
6,500.00

$           
-

$                    
6,500.00

$                

Requirem
ents

Sew
er Connections

-
$                       

6,500.00
$           

-
$                    

6,500.00
$                

Revenues
24 D

EQ
 G

rant R13841
-

$                       
587,062.10

$      
-

$                    
587,062.10

$           

Requirem
ents

24 D
EQ

 G
rant R13841

-
$                       

469,690.42
$      

-
$                    

469,690.42
$           

Requirem
ents

O
perational Expenses

21,000.00
$           

-
$                    

2,982.23
$           

18,017.77
$             

Requirem
ents

Professional Services
1,000.00

$              
-

$                    
420.26

$              
579.74

$                   

Requirem
ents

Equipm
ent O

 &
 M

9,000.00
$              

-
$                    

950.26
$              

8,049.74
$                

Requirem
ents

Facilities O
 &

 M
3,000.00

$              
-

$                    
2,325.01

$           
674.99

$                   

Requirem
ents

Travel/Training/D
ues

500.00
$                 

-
$                    

462.50
$              

37.50
$                     

Requirem
ents

Total U
tilities

2,500.00
$              

817.25
$              

-
$                    

3,317.25
$                

Falls City 2024-2025 Bugdet Adjustm
ent 2

Resolution 04-2025

1. Sew
er Fund: 13

1. Street Fund: 11
1. Increased Sew

er Revenue

3. Sew
er Fund: 13

4. Sew
er Fund: 13

3. Fully Expended CD
BG

 G
rant for Lagoon Project, and 

began Expending D
EQ

 G
rant Funds (Previous engineering 

costs have been paid in FY 23-24)

2. Sew
er Fund: 13

2. Sew
er Fund: 13

3. Sew
er Fund: 13

2. Increased Sew
er connections

4. Low
er Expenditure 

5. Sew
er Fund: 13

5. Low
er Expenditure 

6. Sew
er Fund: 13

8. Low
er Expenditure 

9. Sew
er Fund: 13

9.  Increased Expenditure from
 higher utility rates

6. Low
er Expenditure 

7. Sew
er Fund: 13

7. Low
er Expenditure

8. Sew
er Fund: 13

P
age 7

P
age 7

P
age 7

P
age 7

P
age 7



Fund
Account

O
riginal Budget

Increase
D

ecrease
Revised Budget

Revenues
W

ater Connections
1,000.00

$              
2,600.00

$           
-

$                    
3,600.00

$                

Requirem
ents

W
ater Connections

1,000.00
$              

2,600.00
$           

-
$                    

3,600.00
$                

Revenues
U

tility Late Fee
3,000.00

$              
-

$                    
3,000.00

$           
-

$                         

Requirem
ents

U
tility Late Fee

3,000.00
$              

-
$                    

3,000.00
$           

-
$                         

Revenues
Lot Fee

-
$                       

900.00
$              

-
$                    

900.00
$                   

Requirem
ents

Lot Fee
-

$                       
900.00

$              
-

$                    
900.00

$                   

Revenues
O

W
RD

 G
rant

590,000.00
$         

-
$                    

168,333.56
$      

168,333.56
$           

Requirem
ents

O
W

RD
 G

rant
590,000.00

$         
-

$                    
243,462.82

$      
243,462.82

$           

Revenues
SD

W
RLF G

rant
1,000,000.00

$      
-

$                    
1,000,000.00

$   
-

$                         

Requirem
ents

SD
W

RLF G
rant

1,000,000.00
$      

-
$                    

51,418.30
$         

51,418.30
$             

Requirem
ents

Equipm
ent O

 &
 M

20,000.00
$           

-
$                    

2,268.24
$           

17,731.76
$             

Requirem
ents

Insurance
12,000.00

$           
2,209.15

$           
-

$                    
14,209.15

$             

Requirem
ents

Total U
tilities

13,000.00
$           

4,776.51
$           

-
$                    

17,776.51
$             

Requirem
ents

W
orker's Com

p
1,000.00

$              
-

$                    
291.50

$              
708.50

$                   

Requirem
ents

Total W
ages &

 Salaries
82,000.00

$           
14,753.03

$         
-

$                    
96,753.03

$             

Requirem
ents

Total Payroll Expenses
4,000.00

$              
1,606.24

$           
-

$                    
5,606.24

$                

Requirem
ents

Total Personnel Expenses
125,000.00

$         
18,852.41

$         
-

$                    
143,669.72

$           

Falls City 2024-2025 Bugdet Adjustm
ent 2

Resolution 04-2025

1. W
ater Fund: 20

1. W
ater Fund: 20

1. Increased W
ater Connections

2. W
ater Fund: 20

2. W
ater Fund: 20

2. N
o Late Fees

3. W
ater Fund: 20

3. W
ater Fund: 20

4. W
ater Fund: 20

3. Increased Lot Fees

6. W
ater Fund: 20

5. W
ater Fund: 20

5. W
ater Fund: 20

11. Increased Staff Costs

10. W
ater Fund: 20

10. Increased Staff Costs
11. W

ater Fund: 20

4. W
ater M

eter Replacem
ent Project. (discrepancy 

betw
een Revenue &

 Expenditures due to reim
bursem

ent 
process)

5. W
aterline Replacem

ent construction project w
ill begin 

after July 1, 2025. Incurred engineering costs have not 
been reim

bursed by funding agency yet.

12. W
ater Fund: 20

11. Increased Staff Costs

9. W
ater Fund: 20

9. Low
er Expenditure 

8. W
ater Fund: 20

8.  Increased Expenditure from
 higher utility rates

6. Low
er Expenditure 

7. W
ater Fund: 20

7. Low
er Expenditure

4. W
ater Fund: 20

P
age 8

P
age 8

P
age 8

P
age 8



Fund
Account

O
riginal Budget

Increase
D

ecrease
Revised Budget

Revenues
284,944.10

$         
-

$                    
284,944.10

$      
-

$                         

Requirem
ents

284,944.10
$         

-
$                    

284,944.10
$      

-
$                         

V
ote:  

A
Y

E
_____

N
A

Y
_____

A
B

S
T

A
IN

_____
A

B
S

E
N

T
_____

A
ttest: 

___________
_________

__________
___________

_________
__________

__
T

J B
ailey, M

ayor
Jerem

y T
eal, C

ity R
ecorder

Falls City 2024-2025 Bugdet Adjustm
ent 2

Resolution 04-2025

1. CD
RLF Fund:60

1. CD
RLF Fund:60

1.Fund Account turned over to Polk CD
C

P
age 9

P
age 9

P
age 9



AGENDA REPORT 

TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

FROM:  CITY MANAGER & BUDGET OFFICER, AJ FOSCOLI 
SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 05-2025 ADOPT THE BUDGET, ELECT STATE REVENUE SHARING, MAKE 

APPROPRIATIONS, & LEVY TAXES  

DATE:  JUNE 30, 2025 
 

SUMMARY 
Adoption of the budget, appropriation of expenditures, adoption of tax levies, and election to accept state revenue 
sharing.  

BACKGROUND 
Oregon Local Budget Law requires cities to conduct certain hearings and take certain actions to adopt 
the annual budget.  

1. The Budget Committee must approve the budget at a public meeting, and must conduct the 
following hearings/approvals at least once:  

a. A Public hearing for questions and comments on the budget; 
b. A Public hearing on revenue sharing with opportunity for written and/or oral testimony 

regarding use of the funds and offset against taxes; 
a. Approve the proposed Budget; 
b. Approve each Ad Valorem Tax Rate or Amount;  
c. Each of the foregoing must be reflected in the BC meeting minutes.  

 

*The Budget Committee met on June 30, 2025, conducted the appropriate hearings/approvals, 
and approved the proposed budget outlined in resolution 05-2025. 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION 
On June 30, 2025, the Budget Committee members approved the proposed budget, appropriations, taxes 
and state revenue sharing. Public hearings were held on the budget and state revenue sharing as required 
by law.  
 
ALTERNATIVES/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS      
Failure to adopt a budget before July 1, 2025, would render the City unable to operate. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
Staff recommends the City Council adopt the Fiscal year 2025-2026 budget and appropriations, elect to receive state 
revenue sharing, and impose ad valorem taxes as recommended by the Budget Committee, and reflected in 
resolution 05-2025. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION  
I move the City Council of the City of Falls City adopt resolution 05-2025, A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BUDGET, 
MAKING APPROPRIATIONS, LEVYING TAXES, AND ELECTING TO RECEIVE STATE REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-
2026 
 
EXHIBIT 
Resolution 05-2025 Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget 
Exhibit A, Budget Committee Meeting Minutes for June 30, 2025 (To be approved at the June 30, 2025, 
City Council Meeting). 

Page 10Page 10



Resolution 05-2025 Budget, Taxes, Rev Share, Appropriations 
Effective 6/30/2025 

RESOLUTION 05-2025 
 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BUDGET, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS, LEVYING TAXES, 
AND ELECTING TO RECEIVE STATE REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026.  

 
Whereas, The City of Falls City is governed by Oregon Local Budgeting Law; and 
 
Whereas, Oregon Local Budgeting Law requires the governing body of a municipality to adopt a budget, 
make appropriations, levy taxes, and elect state revenue sharing; and   
 
Whereas, The City of Falls City Budget Committee heard questions and comments on the budget, and 
held a public hearing on use of State revenue sharing funds; and 
 
Whereas, The City of Falls City Budget Committee approved the proposed budget, appropriations, taxes, 
and state revenue sharing on June 30, 2025. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the City of Falls City resolves as follows: 
 
Section 1. Pursuant to ORS 221.770, the City hereby elects to receive state revenues for fiscal year 2025-
2026. 
 
Section 2. The City Council adopts the approved budget now on file at City Hall, 299 Mill Street Falls 
City, Oregon 97344, in the sum of $5,129,365. 
 
Section 4. The City of Falls City hereby imposes the taxes provided for in the adopted budget at the rate 
of $2.9202 per $1,000 of assessed value for operations and that these taxes are hereby imposed and 
categorized for tax year 2024-2025 upon the assessed value of all taxable property within the district.  
 
Section 5. The City of Falls City hereby imposes the taxes provided for in the adopted budget at the rate 
of $1.000 per $1,000 of assessed value for Fire operations and equipment, and that these taxes are hereby 
imposed and categorized for tax year 2024-2025 upon the assessed value of all taxable property within the 
district.  
 
Section 6. The taxes imposed in Sections 4 and 5 of this resolution are subject to Measure 5 compression 
as follows:  
 
Subject to General Government Limitation   Excluded from Limitation 
Permanent Rate Levy $2.9202 per $1,000   $0 
Fire Equipment and Operations Levy $1.000 per $1,000  $0 
 
Section 7. The amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025, for all the purposes shown are hereby 
appropriated as follows: 
 
  

Page 11



Resolution 05-2025 Budget, Taxes, Rev Share, Appropriations 
Effective 6/30/2025 

General Fund 
 Administration ------------------------------------ $529,500 
 Council ------------------------------------------------ $4,300 
 Fire ---------------------------------------------------- $85,000 
 Code Enforcement & Court ----------------------- $56,400 
 Parks & Cemeteries--------------------------------- $17,000 
 Other/ Debt ------------------------------------------------- $0 
 Contingency --------------------------------------- $815,150 
 
Water Fund 
 Personnel Services -------------------------------- $153,000 
 Materials and Services ----------------------------- $93,000 
 Capital -------------------------------------------- $1,464,000 
 Contingency --------------------------------------- $390,000 
 
Sewer Fund  
 Personnel Services ---------------------------------- $73,000 
 Materials and Services ----------------------------- $45,000 
 Capital ------------------------------------------------------- $0 
 Contingency ------------------------------------------ $3,000 
  
Streets Fund  
 Personnel Services ---------------------------------- $17,000 
 Materials and Services ----------------------------- $36,500 
 Capital ---------------------------------------------- $806,500 
 Contingency ----------------------------------------- $30,000 
 
Fire Levy Fund 
 Materials and Services ----------------------------- $30,000 
 Capital ------------------------------------------------ $54,000 
 Contingency ----------------------------------------- $15,000 
  
Utility Reserve Fund 
 Capital ------------------------------------------------ $90,000 
 Contingency --------------------------------------- $220,000 
  
Polk Community Development Fund 
 Materials & Services -------------------------------------- $0 
  
Wagner Library 80% Fund 
 Materials & Services -------------------------------------- $0 
 Contingency ----------------------------------------- $92,125 
 
Luckiamute Community Building Fund 
 Materials & Services -------------------------------- $1,600 
 Contingency ------------------------------------------ $8,200 

 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS   $ 5,129,365 
TOTAL RESERVED/UNAPPROPRIATED  $ 0 
TOTAL ADOPTED BUDGET   $ 5,129,365  
  

Page 12



Resolution 05-2025 Budget, Taxes, Rev Share, Appropriations 
Effective 6/30/2025 

Vote:   
 
AYE_____ NAY_____ ABSTAIN_____ ABSENT_____ 
 
 
Attest:  
 
______________________________ ________________________________ 
TJ Bailey, Mayor Jeremy Teal, City Recorder 

Page 13


	Special City Council Meeting
	Summary
	Previous Council Action
	Summary
	Previous Council Action

